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NOTE: The camera and accessories vary by different models.

1/ What’s in the Box

2/ Introduce the Camera
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1. Connect the camera to the PoE port of NVR via an Ethernet cable.
2. After the device is powered on, the NVR will automatically search 
and add cameras to display live video.

NOTE: The actual appearance varies by different models.

3/ Connection Diagram

AUDIO OUTNETWORK

VGA
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1. Installation precautions

2. Mount the camera on the wall

• Avoid directing the camera towards strong light or reflective objects,
 including sunlight, lights, glass, mirrors and other areas with strong 
refraction of light sources.
• Do not install at location with objects covering or obscuring the 
camera.
• Avoid mounting the camera in places where too dim, and point the 
camera towards a well-lit area. For better image quality, make sure 
the camera and the captured subject are at the same lighting 
conditions.
• For better image quality, it is recommended to clean the lens with 
a soft cloth from time to time.
• Do not expose the power port to water or moisture, or blocked by 
dirt or other things.
• Do not install the camera where rain and snow may hit the lens 
directly.
• Camera may work in extremely cold conditions as low as -10°C 
because it will produce heat when powered on. You may power the 
camera indoors for a few minutes before installing it outdoors. 
(Only for outdoor cameras).

NOTE: There are two different types of cameras. Please refer to the 
actual product and install the camera according to the 
corresponding instructions.

4/ Install the Camera
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④ Once the camera is installed, you may 
rotate the camera body and adjust it to 
a proper angle.

③ Mount the camera to the 
mounting plate and turn it 
clockwise to lock the camera. 
Make sure the camera is locked 
in place otherwise the camera 
could be removed when you turn 
the camera counterclockwise to 
adjust the angle.
NOTE: Place the cable in cord slot 
on the camera bracket.

② Drill holes according to the 
mounting template. Then screw 
the mounting plate to the wall at 
the indicated locations.
NOTE: The above applies to 
wooden walls. It is necessary to 
insert anchors into the holes for 
wall made out of other hard 
materials.

DOME CAMERA：

① Hold and press on the top of the 
camera and turn it counterclockwise 
to get off the mounting plate from 
the dome camera.
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③  Loosen the adjustment knob 
of the bracket, rotate and adjust 
the camera to a proper angle.

④ Tighten the adjustment knob of 
the bracket to lock the camera.

① Drill holes according to the 
mounting template, and insert 
the anchors into the holes.

② Align the camera bracket with the
indicated location, and screw the 
camera to the wall.
NOTE: Place the cable in cord slot on
 the camera bracket.

BULLET CAMERA：



3. Installation Distance, Height and Angle
 Distance: Best accuracy for objects within 5-50 ft (1.5-15 m).

Angle: Tilt the camera down about 30°-60°from the horizontal 
position.
Height: Install the camera 8-16 ft (2.5-5m) above the ground.

NOTE: The accuracy of human detection will be affected by various factors, such 
as the distance between the person and the camera, the height of the person, the 
height and angle of the camera, etc. The accuracy and distance of detection will 
also be affected in the night vision environment.

•  Use the camera only with compatible ZOSI NVRs.
•  Please read this guide carefully and keep it for future reference.
•  Follow all instructions for safe use of the product and handle with 
care.
•  Use the camera within given temperature, humidity, voltage
level noted in the specifications.
•  Do not disassemble the camera.
•  Avoid facing the camera directly to sunlight or strong light sources.
•  Use only a regulated power supply (optional). Use of a non-
regulated, non-conforming power supply can damage the product 
and void the warranty.
•  Periodic cleaning may be required. Use a damp cloth only. Do not 
use any harsh chemical cleaners.
•  Do not open the case while power is on.

5/ Terms of Use
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FCC Compliance Statement

6/ Notification of Compliance

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1)  This device may not cause harmful interference.
(2)  This device must accept any interference received, including 
inference that. may cause undesired operation.

ZOSI declares that the device is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions if Directive 2014/53/EU.

This marking indicates that this product cannot be disposed with 
other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible 
harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste 
disposal and promote the sustainable reuse of material resources, 
please recycle it responsibly. To return your used device, please visit 
the Return and Collection System or contact the retailer from whom 
the product was purchased. They can take this product away for 
environmentally safe recycling.

        Correct Disposal of this Product



Cámara Manual Tornillos de montaje

Plantillas de montaje Pegatinas de advertencia

Puerto de red

Altavoz 
incorporado

Lente
Luz blanca*2

Micrófono

 Luz infrarroja*4
Puerto de 
alimentación

 

NOTA: La cámara y los accesorios varían por diferentes modelos, por favor 
consulte el producto específico.

1/ Lista de empaque

2/ Introducción de la cámara
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Altavoz

Lente
Luz blanca*2

Luz infrarroja*2

Puerto de red

Puerto de 
alimentación

 

1. Conecte la cámara a la entrada de cámara PoE del NVR mediante 
un cable Ethernet.
2. Después de encender el dispositivo, el NVR buscará y agregará 
automáticamente cámaras para mostrar video en vivo.

NOTA: Los productos varían por diferentes modelos, por favor consulte el 
producto específifico.

3/ Diagrama de conexión

AUDIO OUTNETWORK

VGA

POE 15POE 13POE 11POE 9POE 7POE 5POE 3POE 1

POE 16POE 14POE 12POE 10POE 8POE 6POE 4POE 2
DC 48V



1. Precauciones de la instalación

2. Monte la cámara en la pared

• Evite dirigir la cámara hacia luz intensa u objetos reflectantes, 
incluidos la luz del sol, luces, vidrios, espejos y otras áreas con 
fuentes de luz de fuerte refracción.
• No instale en un lugar con objetos que cubran u oscurezcan la 
cámara.
• Evite montar la cámara en lugares demasiado oscuros y apunte la 
cámara hacia un área bien iluminada. Para una mejor calidad de 
imagen, asegúrese de que la cámara y el sujeto capturado estén en 
las mismas condiciones de iluminación.
• Para una mejor calidad de imagen, se recomienda limpiar la lente 
con un paño suave de vez en cuando.
• No exponga el puerto de alimentación al agua o la humedad, ni lo 
bloquee con suciedad u otras cosas.
• No instale la cámara donde la lluvia y la nieve puedan golpear 
directamente la lente.
• La cámara puede funcionar en condiciones de frío extremo, de 
hasta -10°C, porque producirá calor cuando se encienda. Puede 
encender la cámara en interiores durante unos minutos antes de 
instalarla en exteriores. (Solo para cámaras exteriores).

NOTA: Hay dos tipos diferentes de cámaras. Consulte el producto 
real e instale la cámara de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
correspondientes.

4/ Instalación de la cámara
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④ Una vez que la cámara esté instalada, 
puede girar el cuerpo de la cámara y 
ajustarlo en un ángulo adecuado.

③ Monte la cámara en la placa de 
montaje y gírela en la dirección de 
las manecillas del reloj para 
bloquear la cámara. Asegúrese de 
que la cámara esté bloqueada en 
su lugar; de lo contrario, la cámara 
podría retirarse cuando la gire en 
sentido inverso al de las agujas del 
reloj para ajustar el ángulo.
NOTA: Coloque el cable en la ranura 
de soporte de la cámara.

② Taladre agujeros según la 
plantilla de montaje. Luego 
atornille la placa de montaje a
 la pared en los lugares indicados.
NOTA: Eso se aplica a las paredes
de madera. Es necesario insertar 
anclajes en los agujeros para 
pared hechos de otros materiales 
duros.

① Sostenga y presione la parte superior 
de la cámara y gírela en sentido 
antihorario para sacar la placa de 
montaje de la cámara domo.

DOMO：
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③  Afloje la perilla de ajuste del 
soporte, gire y ajuste la cámara 
en un ángulo adecuado.

④ Apriete la perilla de ajuste del 
soporte para bloquear la cámara.

① Taladre agujeros según la plantilla 
de montaje e inserte los anclajes en 
los agujeros.

② Alinee el soporte de la cámara con 
la ubicación indicada y atornille la 
cámara a la pared.
NOTA: Coloque el cable en la ranura 
de soporte de la cámara.

BALA：



3. Distancia, altura y ángulo de la instalación 
Distancia: la mejor precisión para objetos dentro de 5-50ft (1,5-15 m).
Ángulo: incline la cámara hacia abajo unos 30°-60° desde la posición 
horizontal.
Altura: instale la cámara entre 8-16ft (2.5-5m) sobre el suelo.

NOTA: La precisión de la detección de humanoides se afectará por muchos factores, 
como la distancia entre persona y cámara, la altura de persona, la altura y el ángulo 
de cámara, etc. La visión nocturna también afectará la precisión y la distancia de 
detección.

•  Use cámara con ZOSI NVRs compatibles solamente.
•  Lea esta guía atentamente y consérvela para consultar en el 
futuro.
•  Siga todas las instrucciones para un uso seguro del producto y 
manéjelo con cuidado.
•  Utilice la cámara dentro de la temperatura, la humedad y el nivel 
de voltaje indicados en las especificaciones.
•  No desmonte la cámara.
•  Evite orientar la cámara directamente hacia la luz del sol o 
fuentes de luz potentes.
•  Use una fuente de alimentación regulada con el producto 
(opcional) solamente. El uso de una fuente de alimentación no 
regulada y no conforme puede dañar el producto y anular la 
garantía.
•  Es posible que se requiera una limpieza periódica. Utilice 
únicamente un paño húmedo. No utilice limpiadores agresivos a 
base de productos químicos.
•  No abra la carcasa mientras esté encendida.

5/ Términos de uso
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Declaración de Cumplimiento de la FCC

6/ Notificación de Cumplimiento

Declaración de Conformidad de UE Simplificada

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC.
La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1)  Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales,
(2)  Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, 
incluidas las inferencias que puedan provocar una operación no 
deseada.

ZOSI declara que el dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales 
y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

Esta marca indica que este producto no se puede desechar con 
otros residuos domésticos en toda la UE. Para evitar posibles 
daños al medio ambiente o la salud humana por la eliminación 
descontrolada de desechos y promover la reutilización sostenible 
de los recursos materiales, recíclelo de manera responsable. Para 
devolver su dispositivo usado, visite el Sistema de Devolución y 
Recolección o comuníquese con el minorista donde compró el 
producto. Pueden llevarse este producto para un reciclaje seguro 
para el medio ambiente.

        Eliminación Correcta de este Producto



Caméra PoE Notice Vis de montage

Gabarits de montage Autocollants d'avertissement

Port RJ-45

Haut-parleur 
intégré

Objectif
Projecteur*2

Microphone

 LED infrarouge*4
Port 
d'alimentation

 

Veuillez noter : La caméra et les accessoires varient selon les différents 
modèles, veuillez prendre le produit réel comme standard.

1/ Liste d’emballage

2/ Présentation de la caméra
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Haut-parleur intégré

Objectif
Projecteur*2

LED infrarouge*2

Port RJ-45

Port 
d'alimentation

 

1. Connectez la caméra au port PoE du NVR via un câble Ethernet.
2. Une fois allumé, le NVR recherchera et ajoutera 
automatiquement des caméras pour afficher la vidéo en direct.

Veuillez noter : La caméra et les accessoires varient selon les différents 
modèles, veuillez prendre le produit réel comme standard.

3/ Schéma de connexion

AUDIO OUTNETWORK

VGA

POE 15POE 13POE 11POE 9POE 7POE 5POE 3POE 1

POE 16POE 14POE 12POE 10POE 8POE 6POE 4POE 2
DC 48V



1. Précautions d'installation

2.  Fixez la caméra au mur

• Évitez de diriger la caméra vers une forte lumière ou des objets 
réfléchissants, y compris la lumière du soleil, des lumières, du verre, 
des miroirs et d'autres zones avec une forte réfraction des sources 
lumineuses.
• Ne l'installez pas dans un endroit où des objets recouvrent ou 
obscurcissent la caméra.
• Évitez de monter la caméra dans des endroits trop sombres et 
dirigez la caméra vers une zone bien éclairée. Pour une meilleure 
qualité d'image, assurez-vous que la caméra et le sujet capturé 
sont dans les mêmes conditions d'éclairage.
• Pour une meilleure qualité d'image, il est recommandé de nettoyer 
de temps en temps l'objectif avec un chiffon doux.
• N'exposez pas le port d'alimentation à l'eau ou à l'humidité, ou 
bloqué par de la saleté ou d'autres choses.
• N'installez pas la caméra dans un endroit où la pluie et la neige 
pourraient toucher directement l'objectif.
• La caméra peut fonctionner dans des conditions extrêmement 
froides jusqu'à -10 °C car elle produit de la chaleur lorsqu'elle est 
allumée. Vous pouvez alimenter la caméra à l'intérieur pendant 
quelques minutes avant de l'installer à l'extérieur. (Uniquement 
pour les caméras extérieures)

Veuillez noter : Il existe deux types de caméras différents. Veuillez 
vous reporter au produit réel et installer la caméra conformément 
aux instructions correspondantes.

4/ Installation de la caméra
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④ Une fois la caméra installée, vous 
pouvez faire pivoter le corps de la 
caméra et l'ajuster à un angle approprié.

③ Montez la caméra sur la plaque 
de montage et tournez-la dans le 
sens des aiguilles d'une montre 
pour verrouiller la caméra. 
Assurez-vous que la caméra est 
fixée en place, sinon la caméra 
pourrait être retirée lorsque vous 
tournez la caméra dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre 
pour régler l'angle.
Veuillez noter : Placez le câble dans 
la fente du cordon sur le support 
de la caméra.

②  Percez les trous selon le gabarit 
de montage, puis vissez la plaque 
de montage au mur aux endroits 
indiqués.
Veuillez noter : Ce qui précède 
s'applique aux murs en bois. Il est 
nécessaire d'insérer des chevilles 
dans les trous pour les murs en 
autres matériaux durs.

①  Maintenez et appuyez sur le 
dessus de la caméra et tournez-le 
dans le sens antihoraire pour retirer 
la plaque de montage de la caméra 
dôme.

CAMÉRA EN FORME DÔME：
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③  Desserrez le bouton de réglage 
du support, tournez et réglez la 
caméra à un angle approprié.

④ Serrez le bouton de réglage du 
support pour fixer la caméra.

① Percez des trous selon le gabarit 
de montage et insérez les chevilles 
dans les trous.

② Alignez le support de la caméra 
avec l'emplacement indiqué et vissez 
la caméra au mur.
Veuillez noter : Placez le câble dans la 
fente du cordon sur le support de la 
caméra.

CAMÉRA EN FORME BULLET：



3. Distance, hauteur et angle d'installation  
Distance : La meilleure précision pour les objets situés dans un rayon 
de 1,5 à 15 m (5 à 50 pieds).
Angle : Inclinez la caméra vers le bas d'environ 30° à 60° par rapport à
 la position horizontale.
Hauteur : Installez la caméra à 8-16 pieds (2,5-5 m) au-dessus du sol.

Note : La détection PIR sera affectée par divers facteurs, tels que la distance entre la 
personne et la caméra, la hauteur du corps humain, et la hauteur et l'angle de la 
caméra, etc. La technologie de vision nocturne affecte également la précision et la 
distance de détection.

•  La caméra est uniquement compatible avec des NVR ZOSI.
•  Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et le conserver pour 
référence future.
•  Suivez toutes les instructions pour une utilisation sûre du produit 
et manipulez-le avec précaution.
•  Utilisez la caméra dans les limites de température, d'humidité et 
de niveau de tension indiqués dans les spécifications.
•  Ne démontez pas la caméra.
•  Évitez d'exposer directement la caméra à la lumière du soleil ou à 
de fortes sources lumineuses.
•  N'utilisez qu'une alimentation régulée (en option). L'utilisation 
d'une alimentation non régulée et non conforme peut endommager 
le produit et annuler la garantie.
•  Un nettoyage périodique peut être nécessaire. Utilisez 
uniquement un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas de nettoyants 
chimiques agressifs.
•  N'ouvrez pas le boîtier lorsque l'appareil est sous tension.

5/ Conditions d'utilisation
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Déclaration de conformité FCC

6/ Conformité

Déclaration de conformité CE

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC.
Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1)  Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles.
(2)  Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les 
inférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

ZOSI déclare que l'appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles 
et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU.

Cette marque signifie que le produit ne peut pas être jeté avec les 
autres déchets ménagers dans toute l'Uion Européenne. Pour éviter 
tout dommage éventuel à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine 
résultant d'une élimination incontrôlée des déchets et pour 
promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles, 
veuillez le recycler de manière responsable. Pour retourner votre 
appareil usagé , veuillez visiter le système de retour et de collecte 
ou contacter le revendeur auprès duquel le produit a été acheté. Il 
peut emporter ce produit pour un recyclage respectueux de
l'environnement.

        Mise au rebut correcte de ce produit



Kamera Kurzanleitung Befestigungsschraubenbeutel

Montageschablone Warnaufkleber

Netzanschluss

Interner 
Lautsprecher

Linse
Spotlights*2

Mikrofon

 IR Leds*4
Stromanschluss 

Hinweis: Kameras und Zubehör variieren je nach Produktmodell, bitte beziehen 
Sie sich auf das tatsächliche Produkt.

1/ Lieferumfang

2/ Übersicht
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Lautsprecher

Linse
Spotlights*2

IR Leds*2

Netzanschluss
Stromanschluss

 

1. Schließen Sie die Kamera über ein Netzwerkkabel an die 
PoE-Schnittstelle an.
2. Nach dem Einschalten des Geräts sucht der NVR automatisch 
nach Kameras und fügt diese hinzu, um Live-Videos anzuzeigen.

Hinweis: Das tatsächliche Aussehen des Produkts variiert von einem 
Produktmodell zum anderen, bitte beziehen.

3/ Verbindung

AUDIO OUTNETWORK

VGA

POE 15POE 13POE 11POE 9POE 7POE 5POE 3POE 1

POE 16POE 14POE 12POE 10POE 8POE 6POE 4POE 2
DC 48V



1. Anmerkungen zum Installieren

2. Befestigen der Kamera an der Wand

• Vermeiden bei der Installation, die Kamera auf starkes Licht oder 
reflektierende Objekte zu richten, einschließlich Sonnenlicht, Lampen, 
Glas, Spiegel und andere Bereiche mit starker Lichtbrechung.
• Vermeiden Sie es, das Kameraobjektiv mit anderen Gegenständen 
abzudecken.
• Montieren Sie die Kamera nicht an Orten, an denen es zu dunkel 
ist, und richten Sie die Kamera auf einen gut beleuchteten Bereich. 
Andernfalls kann es zu einer schlechten Bildleistung kommen. Um 
eine bessere Bildqualität zu erzielen, stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kamera 
und das aufgenommene Objekt den gleichen Lichtverhältnissen 
ausgesetzt sind.
• Um eine bessere Bildqualität zu erzielen, wird empfohlen, das 
Objektiv regelmäßig mit einem weichen Tuch zu reinigen.
• Setzen Sie den Netzanschluss nicht Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit aus, 
und achten Sie darauf, dass er nicht durch Schmutz oder andere 
Dinge blockiert wird.
• Installieren Sie die Kamera nicht an Orten, an denen Regen und 
Schnee direkt auf das Objektiv treffen können.
• Die Kamera kann unter extrem kalten Bedingungen von bis zu -10°C 
funktionieren, da sie beim Einschalten Wärme erzeugt. Sie können 
die Kamera einige Minuten lang in einem Innenraum einschalten, 
bevor Sie sie im Freien installieren (nur für Außenkameras).

HINWEIS: Es gibt zwei verschiedene Arten von Kameras. Bitte beziehen 
Sie sich auf das jeweilige Produkt und installieren Sie die Kamera 
gemäß den entsprechenden Anweisungen.

4/ Installation der Kamera
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④ Nach erfolgreicher Befestigung der 
Kamera können Sie den 
Überwachungswinkel der Kamera durch 
manuelles Drehen des Kameragehäuses 
einstellen.

③ Befestigen Sie die Kamera an der 
Montageplatte und drehen Sie sie im 
Uhrzeigersinn, um die Kamera zu 
verriegeln. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
die Kamera eingerastet ist. Sonst 
könnte die Kamera entfernt werden, 
wenn Sie die Kamera zum Einstellen 
des Winkels gegen den Uhrzeigersinn 
drehen.
Hinweis: Legen Sie das Gehäusekabel 
in die Kabelnut an der Montagebasis.

②  Bohren Sie Löcher an der Wand 
entsprechend der Position des 
Lochaufklebers. Schrauben Sie dann 
die Montageplatte an den 
angegebenen Stellen an die Wand. 
HINWEIS: Die obigen Angaben gelten 
für Holzwände. Bei Wänden aus 
anderen harten Materialien müssen 
Sie Dübel in die Löcher einsetzen.

①  Halten Sie die Oberseite der Kamera 
gedrückt und drehen Sie sie gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn, um die Befestigungsplatte 
von der Domekamera zu lösen.

DOME：
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③  Lösen Sie den Einstellknopf der 
Halterung, drehen Sie ihn und stellen 
Sie die Kamera auf einen geeigneten 
Winkel ein.

④ Ziehen Sie den Einstellknopf der 
Halterung fest, um die Kamera zu 
arretieren.

①  Bohren Sie Löcher an der Wand 
entsprechend der Position des 
Lochaufklebers und stecken Sie den 
Dübel in das Loch.

② Richten Sie die Kamerabasis mit 
den Lochaufklebern aus und befestigen 
Sie die Basis mit Schrauben.
Hinweis: Legen Sie das Gehäusekabel 
in die Kabelnut an der Montagebasis.

BULLET：



3. Befestigungsabstand, -höhe und -winkel
Abstand: Der optimale Abstand beträgt 5-50 Fuß (1,5-15 m) vom 
Objekt.
Winkel: Neigen die Kamera um 30°-60° von der horizontalen 
Position nach unten.
Höhe: Installieren die Kamera in einer Höhe von 8-16 Fuß (2,5-5 m) 
über dem Boden.

Hinweis: Die Präzision der Personenerkennung kann durch verschiedene Faktoren 
beeinflusst werden, z. B. durch den Abstand zwischen der Person und der Kamera, 
die Größe der Person und die Höhe und den Winkel der Kamera.Auch die 
Nachtsichttechnologie kann sich auf die Präzision und Entfernung der Erkennung 
auswirken.

•  Verwenden Sie die Kamera nur mit kompatiblen ZOSI NVRs.
•  Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig und bewahren Sie sie zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf.
•  Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen für den sicheren Gebrauch des 
Produkts.
•  Verwendung der Produkte innerhalb der angegebenen 
Temperatur, Feuchtigkeit, Spannung usw.
•  Zerlegen Sie das Produkt bitte nicht.
•  Betreiben Sie das Produkt nur mit einer geregelten 
Stromversorgung (optional). Die Verwendung eines ungeregelten, 
unqualifizierten Netzteils kann das Gerät beschädigen und zum 
Erlöschen der Garantie führen.
•  Für die regelmäßige Reinigung benutzen Sie bitte nur ein feuchtes 
Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen chemischen Reinigungsmittel.
•  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in einer geschlossenen, 
feuchten Umgebung. Es wird empfohlen, es an einem gut zu 
belüftenden Ort zu installieren.
• Öffnen Sie das Gehäuse nicht bei eingeschalteter Stromversorgung.

5/ Spezifikationen für die Verwendung
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FCC-Konformitätserklärung

6/ Anweisungen für die Akkreditierung

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung

Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen von Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften.
Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen.
(1)  Dieses Gerät wird keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen.
(2)  Dieses Gerät unterliegt externen Störungen, einschließlich 
Störungen, die zu einem unerwünschten Betrieb führen können.

ZOSI erklärt, dass das Gerät mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen 
und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
übereinstimmt.

Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt in der 
gesamten EU nicht mit anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden 
darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche 
Gesundheit durch Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden und die nachhaltige 
Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fördern, recyceln Sie es 
bitte verantwortungsvoll. Um Ihr Altgerät zurückzugeben, besuchen 
Sie bitte das Rückgabe- und Sammelsystem oder wenden Sie sich an 
den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Dieser kann das 
Produkt für ein umweltgerechtes Recycling entgegennehmen.

        Richtige Entsorgung dieses Produkts



Telecamera Guida Rapida all’Uso Confezione di Viti

Dima di Montaggio Adesivi di Avvertimento

Porta di Rete

Altoparlante 
Incorporato

Obiettivo
Faretti*2

Microfono

 LED a Infrarossi*4
Porta di 
Alimentazione

 

1/ Cosa c’è nella scatola

2/ Introduzione della Telecamera

29

NOTA: La telecamera e gli accessori variano a seconda dei modelli, fare 
riferimento al prodotto specifico.
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Altoparlante

Obiettivo
Faretti*2

LED a Infrarossi*2

Porta di Rete

Porta di 
Alimentazione

 

1. Collegare la telecamera alla porta PoE di NVR tramite un cavo 
Ethernet.
2. Dopo che il dispositivo è acceso, l’NVR cercherà automaticamente 
e aggiungerà telecamere per visualizzare video in diretta.

NOTA: La telecamera e gli accessori variano a seconda dei modelli, fare 
riferimento al prodotto specifico.

3/ Schema di Connessione

AUDIO OUTNETWORK

VGA

POE 15POE 13POE 11POE 9POE 7POE 5POE 3POE 1

POE 16POE 14POE 12POE 10POE 8POE 6POE 4POE 2
DC 48V



1. Precauzioni per l’installazione

2.  Montare la telecamera sulla parete

• Evitare di installare la telecamera verso la luce forte o oggetti 
riflettenti, tra cui luce solare, luci, vetro, specchi e altre aree con 
forte rifrazione delle sorgenti luminose.
• Non installare in posizione con oggetti che coprono o oscurano 
la telecamera.
• Evitare di montare la telecamera in luoghi troppo oscuri e puntare 
la telecamera verso un’area ben illuminata. Per una migliore 
qualità dell’immagine, assicurarsi che la telecamera e il soggetto 
catturato siano nelle stesse condizioni di illuminazione.
• Per una migliore qualità dell’immagine, di tanto in tanto si consiglia 
di pulire l’obiettivo con un panno morbido.
• Non esporre la porta di alimentazione all’acqua o all’umidità, o 
bloccata dalla sporcizia o da altre cose.
• Non installare la telecamera dove pioggia e neve possono colpire 
direttamente l’obiettivo.
• La telecamera può funzionare in condizioni estremamente fredde 
a partire da -10 º C perché produrrà calore quando è accesa. È 
possibile alimentare la telecamera all’interno per alcuni minuti 
prima di installarla all’aperto. (Solo per le telecamere esterne)

NOTA: Ci sono due diversi tipi di telecamere. Fare riferimento al 
prodotto reale e installare la telecamera secondo le istruzioni 
corrispondenti.

4/ Installare la Telecamera
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④ Una volta che la telecamera è installata, 
è possibile ruotare il corpo della telecamera 
e regolare l’angolo di monitoraggio.

③ Montare la telecamera sulla 
piastra di montaggio e ruotarla 
in senso orario per bloccare la 
telecamera. Assicurarsi che la 
telecamera sia bloccata in 
posizione altrimenti potrebbe 
essere rimossa quando si gira la 
telecamera in senso antiorario 
per regolare l’angolo.
NOTA: Posizionare il cavo nello 
slot del cavo sulla piastra di montaggio. 

②  Praticare fori secondo la dima di 
montaggio. In seguito, avvitare la 
piastra di montaggio alla parete nelle 
posizioni indicate. 
NOTA: Quanto sopra si applica alle 
pareti in legno. È necessario inserire 
tasselli nei fori per parete composti 
di altri materiali duri.

①  Tenere premuto sulla parte superiore 
della telecamera e ruotarla in senso 
antiorario per ottenere la piastra di 
montaggio dalla telecamera a cupola.

DOME：
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③  Allentare la manopola di 
regolazione della staffa, ruotare 
e regolare la telecamera con un 
angolo corretta.

④ Serrare la manopola di regolazione 
della staffa per bloccare la telecamera.

①  Praticare fori secondo la dima di 
montaggio e inserire i tasselli nei fori.

② Allineare la staffa della telecamera 
con la posizione indicata e avvitare la 
telecamera alla parete.
NOTA: Posizionare il cavo nello slot del 
cavo sulla staffa della telecamera.

BULLET：



3. Distanza, Altezza e Angolo di Installazione
Distanza: La migliore precisione per oggetti entro 5-50 piedi (1,5-15 m).
Angolo: Inclinare la telecamera di circa 30°-60° rispetto alla posizione 
orizzontale.
Altezza: Installare la telecamera a 8-16 piedi (2,5-5 m) dal suolo.

Nota: l’accuratezza del rilevamento umano può essere influenzata da 
una serie di fattori, come la distanza tra la persona e la telecamera, 
l’altezza della persona, l’altezza e l’angolo della telecamera. Anche la 
tecnologia di visione notturna può influire sulla precisione e sulla 
distanza di rilevamento.

•  Utilizzare la telecamera solo con NVR ZOSI compatibili.
•  Leggere attentamente questa guida e conservarla per riferimenti 
futuri.
•  Seguire tutte le istruzioni per un uso sicuro del prodotto e 
maneggiarlo con cura.
•  Utilizzare la telecamera entro i limiti di temperatura, umidità e 
tensione indicati nelle specifiche.
•  Non smontare la telecamera.
•  Evitare di esporre la telecamera direttamente alla luce del sole 
o a sorgenti luminose forti.
•  Utilizzare solo un alimentatore regolato (opzionale). L’uso di un 
alimentatore non regolato e non conforme può danneggiare il 
prodotto e annullare la garanzia.
•  Può essere necessaria una pulizia periodica. Utilizzare solo un 
panno umido. Non utilizzare detergenti chimici aggressivi.
•  Non aprire la custodia quando il prodotto è acceso.

5/ Condizioni di utilizzo
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FCC Dichiarazione di conformità

6/ Notifica di conformità

CE Dichiarazione di conformità UE Semplificata 

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 15 delle norme FCC.
Il funzionamento è soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti:
(1)  Il dispositivo non deve causare interferenze dannose.
(2)  Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, 
comprese quelle che possono causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

ZOSI dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali 
e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della direttiva 2014/30/UE.

Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non può essere smaltito 
con altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l’UE. Per evitare possibili danni all’
ambiente o alla salute umana dovuti allo smaltimento incontrollato 
dei rifiuti e per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse 
materiali, si prega di riciclarlo in modo responsabile. Per restituire il 
dispositivo usato, visitare il sistema di restituzione e raccolta o 
contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto. 
Il prodotto può essere ritirato per essere riciclato in modo sicuro 
per l’ambiente.

        Corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto



Camera Snelstartgids Zak met 
bevestigingsschroeven

Montagesjabloon Waarschuwingssticker

Netzanschluss

Interne spreker

Lens
Schijnwerpers*2

Microfoon

 IR-leds*4
Stroomaansluiting 

Opmerking: camera's en accessoires verschillen per productmodel, raadpleeg 
het eigenlijke product.

1/ Leveringsomvang

2/ Overzicht
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Spreker

Lens
Schijnwerpers*2

IR-leds*2

Netzanschluss
Stromanschluss

 

1. Sluit de camera met een netwerkkabel aan op de PoE-interface.
2. Na het inschakelen van het apparaat zal de NVR automatisch 
camera's zoeken en toevoegen om live video weer te geven.

Opmerking: het daadwerkelijke uiterlijk van het product varieert van het 
ene productmodel tot het andere, raadpleeg.

3/ Verbinding

AUDIO OUTNETWORK

VGA

POE 15POE 13POE 11POE 9POE 7POE 5POE 3POE 1

POE 16POE 14POE 12POE 10POE 8POE 6POE 4POE 2
DC 48V



1. Opmerkingen over installeren

2. De camera aan de muur bevestigen

• Richt de camera bij het installeren niet op sterk licht of reflecterende 
objecten, zoals zonlicht, lampen, glas, spiegels en andere gebieden 
met een sterke breking.
• Bedek de cameralens niet met andere voorwerpen.
• Bevestig de camera niet op plaatsen waar het te donker is en richt 
de camera op een goed verlichte ruimte. Anders kunnen slechte 
beeldprestaties het gevolg zijn. Zorg voor een betere beeldkwaliteit 
dat de camera en het onderwerp dat wordt vastgelegd zich onder 
dezelfde lichtomstandigheden bevinden. 
• Voor een betere beeldkwaliteit wordt aanbevolen de lens regelmatig 
schoon te maken met een zachte doek. 
• Stel de stroomaansluiting niet bloot aan water of vocht en zorg 
ervoor dat deze niet wordt geblokkeerd door vuil of andere dingen.
• Installeer de camera niet op plaatsen waar regen en sneeuw de 
lens rechtstreeks kunnen raken. 
• De camera kan werken in extreem koude omstandigheden tot 
-10℃ omdat hij warmte genereert wanneer hij wordt ingeschakeld. 
U kunt de camera binnen een paar minuten inschakelen voordat u 
deze buiten installeert (alleen voor buitencamera's).

OPMERKING: Er zijn twee verschillende soorten camera's. Raadpleeg 
het specifieke product en installeer de camera volgens de relevante 
instructies.

4/ De camera installeren
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④ Nadat de camera met succes is 
bevestigd, kunt u de bewakingshoek van 
de camera aanpassen door de 
camerabehuizing handmatig te draaien.

③ Bevestig de camera aan de 
montageplaat en draai met de 
klok mee om de camera te 
vergrendelen. Zorg ervoor dat de 
camera is vastgeklikt. Anders kan 
de camera worden verwijderd 
wanneer u de camera tegen de klok 
in draait om de hoek aan te passen.
Opmerking: Plaats de chassiskabel 
in de kabelgroef op de montagesokkel.

②  Boor gaten in de muur volgens 
de positie van de gatensticker. 
Schroef vervolgens de montageplaat 
op de aangegeven plaatsen aan 
de muur. 
OPMERKING: Bovenstaande 
informatie is van toepassing op 
houten wanden. Voor muren 
gemaakt van andere harde 
materialen, moet u pluggen in 
de gaten 

KOEPELS：

①  Houd de bovenkant van de camera
ingedrukt en draai tegen de klok in om 
de montageplaat los te maken van de 
domecamera.
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③  Draai de bevestigingsknop los, 
draai deze en stel de camera in op 
een geschikte hoek.

④ Draai de bevestigingsknop vast om 
de camera op zijn plaats te vergrendelen.

①  Boor gaten in de muur volgens 
de positie van de gatensticker en 
steek het anker in het gat.

② Lijn de camerabasis uit met de 
gatenstickers en bevestig de basis 
met schroeven. 
Opmerking: Plaats de chassiskabel in 
de kabelgroef op de montagesokkel.

KOGEL：



3. Montageafstand, hoogte en hoek
Afstand: De optimale afstand is 5-50 voet (1,5-15 m) van het object. 
Hoek: Kantel de camera 30°-60° naar beneden vanuit de horizontale 
positie. 
Hoogte: installeer de camera op een hoogte van 8-16 voet (2,5-5 m) 
vanaf de grond.

Opmerking: De nauwkeurigheid van persoonsdetectie kan worden 
beïnvloed door verschillende factoren, b.v. B. door de afstand tussen 
de persoon en de camera, de hoogte van de persoon en de hoogte en 
hoek van de camera Nachtzichttechnologie kan ook de precisie en 
afstand van detectie beïnvloeden.

•  Gebruik de camera alleen met compatibele ZOSI NVR's.
•  Lees deze handleiding aandachtig en bewaar deze voor 
toekomstig gebruik.  Volg alle instructies voor een veilig gebruik van 
het product.
•  Gebruik van de producten binnen de gespecificeerde temperatuur, 
vochtigheid, spanning, enz. 
•  Haal het product niet uit elkaar.
•  Gebruik het product alleen met een geregelde voeding 
(optioneel). Het gebruik van een niet-gereguleerde, 
niet-gekwalificeerde voeding kan het apparaat beschadigen en de 
garantie ongeldig maken. 
•  Gebruik voor regelmatige reiniging alleen een vochtige doek. 
Gebruik geen agressieve chemische reinigingsmiddelen.
•  Gebruik het product niet in een gesloten, vochtige omgeving. 
Het wordt aanbevolen om het op een plaats met goede ventilatie 
te installeren. 
•  Open de behuizing niet wanneer de voeding is ingeschakeld

5/ Specificaties voor gebruik
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FCC-verklaring van overeenstemming

6/ Accreditatie-instructies

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring

Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de FCC-regels.
De werking is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden.
(1)  Dit apparaat veroorzaakt geen schadelijke interferentie.
(2)  Dit apparaat is onderhevig aan externe interferentie, inclusief 
interferentie die een ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken.

ZOSI verklaart dat het apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten 
en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product in de hele EU niet met 
ander huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke 
schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door 
afvalverwijdering te voorkomen en om duurzaam hergebruik van 
materiële hulpbronnen te bevorderen, verzoeken wij u op 
verantwoorde wijze te recyclen. Om uw oude apparaat te retourneren, 
gaat u naar het retour- en ophaalsysteem of neemt u contact op met 
de winkel waar u het product heeft gekocht. Zij kunnen het product 
in ontvangst nemen voor milieuvriendelijke recycling.

        Correcte verwijdering van dit product
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Visit zositech.com for the latest information and resources: 
Find product guides, how-to videos, troubleshooting and 
FAQs. Contact us at service@zositech.com
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